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Submission 2 – Charlotte Yates 
  



Submission Form: Proposed Plan
Change 5: Waitārere Beach
Growth Area

Submission date: 11 April 2021, 5:59PM

Receipt number: 4

Related form version: 1

1. Submitter Contact Details

Title: Ms

Full Name: Charlotte Yates

Name of Organisation:

Address for Service: 117 Rua Avenue
Waitarere Beach

Postcode: 5510

Telephone: 021685561

Mobile:

Email: crbyates@actrix.co.nz

2. Trade Competition

I could gain an advantage in trade competition through

this submission:

No

1 of 3



I am directly affected by an effect of the subject matter

that: (a) adversely affects the environment; and (b) does

not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade

competition:

No

3. Specific provisions

The specific provisions of the Plan Change that my

submission relates to are as follows:

Change 5: Waitārere Beach Growth Area

4. My submission

My submission is that: I oppose the development of destination commercial
opportunities. Housing increases need to minimize
changes to the environmental and beach culture.
It shouldn't create just another suburb.

Submission Attachments:

5. Decision sought

I/We seek the following decision from the Horowhenua

District Council:

Further community consultation required for
ascertaining longterm environmental impact and any
changes to the beach culture that has developed here.

6. Proposed Plan Change Hearing

Do you wish to speak in support of your submission at

the hearing?

No

If others make a similar submission would you be

prepared to consider presenting a joint case at the

hearing?

Yes

2 of 3



Would you like to make your verbal submission in Te

Reo Māori?

No

Sign language interpretation required?

Declaration

Signature of Submitter: Name of signatory: Charlotte Yates

Link to signature

Date: 11/04/2021

Office Use Only

Date Received:

CM9 Number:

Submission No:
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https://admin.au.openforms.com/Results/GetSignatureImage?answerId=82656843


 

 

Submission 3 – Emma Robinson 
  



Submission Form: Proposed Plan
Change 5: Waitārere Beach
Growth Area

Submission date: 11 April 2021, 6:01PM

Receipt number: 5

Related form version: 1

1. Submitter Contact Details

Title: Ms

Full Name: Emma Jane Robinson

Name of Organisation:

Address for Service: 117 Rua Ave, Waitarere Beach, Levin

Postcode: 5510

Telephone: 021 117 6145

Mobile: 021 117 6145

Email: robinson.emmaj@gmail.com

2. Trade Competition

I could gain an advantage in trade competition through

this submission:

No

I am directly affected by an effect of the subject matter

that: (a) adversely affects the environment; and (b) does

not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade

competition:

No

1 of 3



3. Specific provisions

The specific provisions of the Plan Change that my

submission relates to are as follows:

Plan Change 5, Waitarere Beach Growth Area

4. My submission

My submission is that: I oppose the implementation of development of
“destination commercial opportunities”. The village
functions very well with the existing shops and retail
options. Adding “destination” shopping simply
crowds out the becah settlement and does not
enhance our community. 
Secondly, any housing devlopment needs to be
viewed very carefully to minimise the impact on the
natural environment. There are many bird species that
rely on the existing farmland for nesting and we need
to get a full understanding on how housing and
therefore more traffic, pollution etc will impact
wildlife.
I acknowledge there is a need for some further
residential development but it must be diverse and not
negatively impact the culture of the beach. People
living at Waitarere have chosen to do so because it is
a peaceful village and do not wish to have “big box”
stores built in the surrounding area.
Thorough consultation with environmental and
cultural groups is required.

Submission Attachments:

5. Decision sought
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I/We seek the following decision from the Horowhenua

District Council:

No commercial development in the beach region.
Minimal housing development. Further consultation
regrading rezoning and the implications
environmentally and culturally.

6. Proposed Plan Change Hearing

Do you wish to speak in support of your submission at

the hearing?

No

If others make a similar submission would you be

prepared to consider presenting a joint case at the

hearing?

Yes

Would you like to make your verbal submission in Te

Reo Māori?

No

Sign language interpretation required? No

Declaration

Signature of Submitter: Name of signatory: Emma Robinson

Link to signature

Date: 11/04/2021

Office Use Only

Date Received:

CM9 Number:

Submission No:
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https://admin.au.openforms.com/Results/GetSignatureImage?answerId=82656921


 

 

Submission 4 – Sharon Freebairn 
  



Submission Form: Proposed Plan
Change 5: Waitārere Beach
Growth Area

Submission date: 12 April 2021, 2:05PM

Receipt number: 6

Related form version: 1

1. Submitter Contact Details

Title: Mrs

Full Name: Sharon Freebairn

Name of Organisation:

Address for Service: 127 Park Ave, Waitarere Beach

Postcode: 5510

Telephone: +10274904491

Mobile:

Email: sharonf@inspire.net.nz

2. Trade Competition

I could gain an advantage in trade competition through

this submission:

No

1 of 3



I am directly affected by an effect of the subject matter

that: (a) adversely affects the environment; and (b) does

not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade

competition:

No

3. Specific provisions

The specific provisions of the Plan Change that my

submission relates to are as follows:

Refer to attached document

4. My submission

My submission is that: Refer attached document

Submission Attachments: Submission to HDC Proposed Plan CHange 5 -
Waitarere Beach Growth Area.docx

5. Decision sought

I/We seek the following decision from the Horowhenua

District Council:

Refer attached document

6. Proposed Plan Change Hearing

Do you wish to speak in support of your submission at

the hearing?

No

If others make a similar submission would you be

prepared to consider presenting a joint case at the

hearing?

No

Would you like to make your verbal submission in Te

Reo Māori?

No

Sign language interpretation required? No

2 of 3

https://admin.au.openforms.com/Results/ResponseFile?fileId=e007cf8f-d84c-4098-92e3-8c28c63e89f2&fileName=Submission%20to%20HDC%20Proposed%20Plan%20CHange%205%20-%20Waitarere%20Beach%20Growth%20Area.docx


Declaration

Signature of Submitter: Name of signatory: S Freebairn

Link to signature

Date: 12/04/2021

Office Use Only

Date Received:

CM9 Number:

Submission No:
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Submission to: Proposed Plan Change 5: Waitarere Beach Growth Area. 

 

I would like to commend Council on the adoption of the Waitarere Beach Master Plan – a result of 
forward planning and consultation with all interested parties which provided for a cohesive plan for 
the future which blended the existing township with the proposed growth area. 

There are a few areas of concern which I would like to address: 

1. 7.4.4 - Forest Road Integrated Residential Development Area – 40 Forest Road – while not 
indicated in the Master Plan this is now appearing as an option in the District Plan Change. 
With very small section allocations (250m2) within an area of 2000m2 or greater there are 
significant implications in regard to fresh water supply at levels to support the higher density 
housing and also the stress that it would put on wastewater and stormwater management. 
Whilst it mentions that this development would possibly have healthcare facilities there is 
an expectation for all residents at the beach to have access to healthcare at the beach – 
NOT just those within this residential facility! 

2. Why would there be a NON NOTIFICATION clause in the proposal? – should not the 
community have the opportunity to be notified of more specific activity planned in this area 
– we do not necessarily want to be known as the Coastal Retirement Centre of 
Horowhenua! 

3. 6.3.50A/B: this limits the commercial activity designed for the growth area – whilst 
previously there has been both a garage and petrol pumps at the beach previously, I note 
that these have been included in the list of activities not permitted. I have concerns about 
the duplication of some commercial activities already at the beach and the fact that there 
would then be a separation of the mingling of newer residents from the growth area with 
those of the existing township – this was a perceived problem when the Waitarere Rise 
Development started – the “Them and US” which has taken many years to overcome and 
feel as though all are equal residents of the township. 

4. Stormwater Management: with an already high water table prevalent in the growth area, 
will management of stormwater on each individual property be feasible with a decrease in 
lot sizes especially within the Greater Density Area? Of particular concern is any runoff into 
the Wairarawa Stream from the growth area and the effect this would have on existing 
services within the township. I note that there is no provision for any stormwater upgrades 
in the 2021-2041 LTP at Waitarere Beach – yes we had the stormwater outlets extended in 
the past four years but at the northern end of the beach the sand dunes are already 
encroaching on the outlets and with the accretion of sand on both the dunes and the beach 
surface itself raising there is going to be a crisis point at some time in the not so very far 
future where the stormwater wont be able to flush onto the beach and back up within the 
township.  

5. Wastewater: I note that in the 2021-2041 LTP there is provision for an upgrade to the 
present wastewater treatment plant within the next 10 years and that the Proposed Plan 
Change 5 already addresses the way in which wastewater will travel to the plant relieving 
the existing network. 

6. Fire Fighting Water Supply: With a greater density of housing there is going to be added 
stress should there be a house fire within the township – without a reticulated water supply 
to call upon what provision has been made in the Proposed Change Plan for suitable water 
storage facilities in the growth area? 



7. Reticulated Water Supply: it has already been announced that any reticulated water supply 
for Waitarere Beach will now take a back seat to finding additional water for Levin and the 
growth area within Tara-Ika development. While many may see this as appropriate, with 
climate change forecasts there is a likelihood of less rain fall with every passing year and the 
ability to fill rain water tanks will become more difficult each year as well. Should not there 
be more emphasis placed on the 2nd fastest growing area in the Horowhenua? 

8. Waitarere Beach Road/State Highway 1 intersection: while talks are ongoing with Waka 
Kotahi NZTA re this intersection I don’t think it can be under esitimated how crucial the 
ability to enter and exit the beach at this intersection is – already with the opening of the 
new Manawatu River and Whirokino Trestle bridges there has been a significant increase in 
traffic along State Highway 1 and that is before the O2NL expressway is completed  – add to 
that traffic movements from 700 additional houses and the intersection becomes a HIGH 
HIGH HIGH accident risk!  
 
 
In conclusion, I would like to again commend Council on the completed Master Plan and 
hope that in the next three years we will not have another revised figure of expected growth 
as we had from 2018 (400) to 2021 (700). 
 
As noted in our Community Plan, our Vision is: Waitarere Beach is a safe, friendly 
settlement that has a relaxed beach character and lifestyle with a diverse population who 
know each other.  
Priorities: Recognise the character and the sense of community that makes Waitarere 
Beach special. The beach, dunes and waterways, outdoor recreation, infrastructure that 
meets community needs. 
 
Regards 
Sharon Freebairn 
Resident Waitarere Beach. 

 



 

 

Submission 5 – Chris and Karen Lane 
  



Submission regarding the proposed plan change 5 : Waitarere Beach Growth Area

Submitted by Chris (Paul) & Karen Lane - 40 Forest Road Waitarere Beach

25/4/21

1) Contrary to the description on page 74 of the proposal, we are the owners and residents
of 40 Forest Road.
We do not have an interest in the “integrated residential development” desribed in the
plan and have not been approached regarding, or involved in the development of this
proposal as suggested.
We moved here from a high population density region to enjoy the relaxed and unique
atmosphere at Waitarere, and therefore we are opposed to this development that would
see our personal and financial investment, and current lifestyle, permanently changed.

2)  Community - There are approximately 600 permanent residents living at Waitarere
Beach.
It is a quiet beachside community that swells with holidaymakers during the summer
months. The population is friendly and mutually supportive and the crime rate is low.
In addition to current building developments in the area, the addition of 700 extra
households would permanently and irrevocably change the nature of this community to
it’s detriment.
The development of small area sections is likely to attract a population of lower
socio-economic individuals who inherently have increased transport requirements,
increased need for social support and bring with them the social problems associated
with higher density housing.

3) Services - The Levin/Waitarere Beach/Foxton communities share services that are
under great demand, are limited, and are likely to be overwhelmed with the proposed new
developments such as this.

These services include but are not limited to schooling and healthcare.

Primary health care access is a limiting factor to population growth within the
Waitarere Beach and the surrounding area.
Currently, all General Practices have closed books in the area, meaning that any
new households will have to gain a GP in Palmerston North as there are none
closer.
Many people do not have the transport or financial capability to travel this far.
It is almost impossible to recruit GP’s to come to the area despite continued
attempts over many years, advertising nationally and internationally.



The area is recognised as being very demanding due to the aged and complex
nature of the patient workload.
In addition, the GP’s are of an age where 50% are due to retire in the next 10
years. Replacement strategies have not been and are not in place to supply GP’s
that it takes 12 years to train.

I ( Chris) am a GP at Te Waiora Health Services in Foxton.
We have 6,600 registered patients, and the recommended maximum number of
patients is 1: 800 per GP.
We will have 1.5 full-time equivalent GP’s as at the end of this week.

The proposal that an extra 700 households be created at Waitarere Beach would
not be able to be supported by current or projected primary health care services.
Additionally, the creation of a retirement complex, that is highly dependent on
immediate and continued access to GP care would not be able to be sustained.

Education; the local school is Porotawhao with a roll that fluctuates between
115-130 students.
Rolls are already full in alternate schools that are some considerable distance
away.
Attracting quality teachers to this area can be a challenge.
Low-income sections creating affordable homes, will require households to have
their own transport or the development of public transport services to support this
population.

Water : seeing that the Council plans to privatise water supply in the near future
we are concerned at how it  envisages supplying water to 700 extra households
under this proposal.

We have significant concerns regarding this proposal both personally and on behalf of the large
number of potential new residents.
We believe it is unethical to plan for such a major detrimental change to the nature of this
community, particularly when local support services are already under extreme strain and new
households would have to attempt access to services a considerable distance away for basic
social needs and support.

Yours sincerely

Karen and Dr Chris Lane



 

 

Submission 6 – Waitārere Beach Progressive & Ratepayers 
Association 

  



Submission Form: Proposed Plan
Change 5: Waitārere Beach
Growth Area

Submission date: 26 April 2021, 4:12PM

Receipt number: 7

Related form version: 1

1. Submitter Contact Details

Title: Mr

Full Name: Bruce Eccles

Name of Organisation: Waitarere Beach Progressive and Ratepayers
Association (WBPRA)

Address for Service: 44 Kahukura Avenue
Waitarere Beach

Postcode: 5510

Telephone: +64274495915

Mobile: +64274495915

Email: brucee51@outlook.com

2. Trade Competition

I could gain an advantage in trade competition through

this submission:

No

1 of 3



I am directly affected by an effect of the subject matter

that: (a) adversely affects the environment; and (b) does

not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade

competition:

No

3. Specific provisions

The specific provisions of the Plan Change that my

submission relates to are as follows:

Policy 3/4 Infrastructure

4. My submission

My submission is that: See attached documentation (Submission to PPC5)

Submission Attachments: Submission to PPC5.pdf

5. Decision sought

I/We seek the following decision from the Horowhenua

District Council:

See attached document

6. Proposed Plan Change Hearing

Do you wish to speak in support of your submission at

the hearing?

Yes

If others make a similar submission would you be

prepared to consider presenting a joint case at the

hearing?

Yes

Would you like to make your verbal submission in Te

Reo Māori?

No

Sign language interpretation required? No

2 of 3

https://admin.au.openforms.com/Results/ResponseFile?fileId=641c75db-77cd-4efb-b8d6-842cfdeb16f2&fileName=Submission%20to%20PPC5.pdf


Declaration

Signature of Submitter: Name of signatory: BJ Eccles

Link to signature

Date: 26/4/2021

Office Use Only

Date Received:

CM9 Number:

Submission No:

3 of 3

https://admin.au.openforms.com/Results/GetSignatureImage?answerId=84489650


Submission to Proposed Plan Change 5 (PPC5) 

Waitarere Beach Growth Area 

 

We would like to congratulate the Horowhenua District Council (HDC) for the effort 
and foresight in the presentation of a structured plan for the development of growth 
at Waitarere Beach and the opportunity given to Waitarere Beach Progressive and 
Ratepayers Association (WBPRA) to be involved throughout the plan development.  

We look forward to continuing to be working with HDC in achieving an orderly and 
cohesive plan that is suitable and sustainable for the future. 

However, we feel that there several concerns that need addressing urgently before 
we fully support the PPC5 as presented. 

 

National Policy Statements: 

• Objective 1: New Zealand has well-functioning urban environments that 
enable all people and communities to provide for their social, economic, and 
cultural wellbeing, and for their health and safety, now and into the future. 
 

Reticulated Water Supply 

We feel that the continued reliance upon rainwater collection and/or shallow bore 
water for an expanded community fails to meet the above objective.  With projected 
climate change the current rainfall of approx 850mm per year could no longer be 
relied upon and even based on current figures of household usage of water 
nationally the community of Waitarere Beach is undersupplied. 

In order, to support PPC5 it will be necessary for HDC to make reticulated water 
available as a minimum to the proposed development. 

Firefighting 

With the proposed expansion of the Village and more dense housing it will be 
necessary to have available sufficient water for firefighting purposes.  Again, the 
only solution is the provision of reticulated water. 

Stormwater 

The only proposed infrastructure for stormwater control is for paved streets via the 
existing stormwater facility which discharges directly into the sea.  There have been 
ongoing issues with the current system with both capacity and operation due to our 
accreting coastline.  

We note all buildings will be required to manage stormwater within their own 
boundary.  Has consideration been given to the effects of downstream 
existing shallow bore users and/or ingress of stormwater into the Wairarawa 
Stream? 

 



Wastewater 

There is provision in the 2021/2041 LTP for upgrades to the existing wastewater 
treatment plant and PPC5 provides additional infrastructure for wastewater 
movement within the community.  We see no problems with this planning. 

 

Village Accessibility  

There appears to be no planning in relation to accessibility of the expanded 
community to our centre of commerce (Levin) other than the continued use of State 
Highway 1.  Waka Kotahi NZTA indicate other than the current proposed safety 
improvements there is no planned improvements/developments to this stretch of 
highway for the next 20-30 years. 

An additional proposed 700 dwellings within the village can only add to an already 
over stretched piece of roading.  Current estimates indicate approximately 9000 
traffic movements per day on this existing piece on State Highway 1. 

 

We believe that the above points all indicate weaknesses to the commitment of the 
stated objective (1). 

 

Whilst WBPRA commend council on the proposed plan change, we have reservations 
regarding the effectiveness, as outlined above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Submission 7 – Waitārere Rise Limited 
  



Submission Form: Proposed Plan
Change 5: Waitārere Beach
Growth Area

Submission date: 27 April 2021, 12:08PM

Receipt number: 8

Related form version: 1

1. Submitter Contact Details

Title: Not applicable

Full Name: Waitarere Rise Limited

Name of Organisation: Waitarere Rise Limited

Address for Service: c/o Truebridge Associates Limited
522 Queen Street
Levin

Postcode: 5510

Telephone: 063686249

Mobile: 0274727191

Email: roger@truebridge.co.nz

2. Trade Competition

I could gain an advantage in trade competition through

this submission:

No

1 of 7



I am directly affected by an effect of the subject matter

that: (a) adversely affects the environment; and (b) does

not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade

competition:

Yes

3. Specific provisions

The specific provisions of the Plan Change that my

submission relates to are as follows:

Waitarere Rise Limited (WRL) supports Plan Change
5, with amendments as follows:

General submission

WRL owns a block of land at the corner of Waitarere
Beach Road and Waitarere Rise Avenue that is
proposed to be rezoned by PC5 (“the WRL Land”).
PC5 rezones the WRL Land as part Waitarere Beach
Mixed Use Area and part Waitarere Beach Greater
Density Area.

WRL supports the proposed rezoning of the land, with
amendments set out in this submission.

Site coverage - Waitarere Beach Mixed Use Area

For the Waitarere Beach Mixed Use Area site
coverage for retail and commercial activities is limited
to 15%. The Waitarere Beach Mixed Use Area land on
the WRL Land is a strategically located and high
profile site setting at the gateway to Waitarere Beach.
This site has the potential to ‘set the tone’ for the
beach settlement experience. WRL envisages a
central commercial activity (restaurant or café) and
possibly a number of kiosks or ‘pop up’ stores are
potentially viable on this site. The overall theme would
be to provide a relaxed beach offering, that is able to
appropriately respond to seasonal demand, with
sufficient capacity to expand as the settlement
expands and can support additional activity. The site
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coverage proposed for retail or commercial activity,
at 15%, is assessed as being unnecessarily restrictive
of the opportunities for this site. Provision for
additional site coverage will enable a greater range of
potential offerings to be explored and provided.

Amendment sought: WRL seeks a site coverage
restriction of 20% for the Waitarere Beach Mixed Use
Area, either generally or for the WRL Land.

Enabling a variety of lot sizes and layouts – Waitarere
Beach Greater Density Area - balance of the WRL land

WRL supports the proposed provisions enabling
higher density lots. However the wording of the
proposed provisions would restrict flexibility of lot
sizes and layout in order to meet market expectations
and thus deliver the urban outcomes envisaged by the
plan change. For example, PC5 provides that any
subdivision that is not in accordance with Structure
Plan 07A is a non-complying activity.

PC5 will enable a large number of additional
residential lots at Waitarere. High density lots on the
WRL Land may prove to not be as attractive to
buyers, in that context. It is possible that the
development of land in this area could stall because
of an expectation that the higher lot density envisaged
is desirable to the market, when in fact this may not
be the case. The higher order policy is to enable a
variety of lot sizes – an unduly prescriptive approach
to development density could have the opposite effect
to the outcome intended by the plan change.

Amendments sought: greater flexibility to enable a
range of lot sizes and layouts for the balance of the
WRL land in the Waitarere Beach Greater Density
Area, including such changes as may be assessed by
the landowner as appropriate in order to meet market
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demand. Include provision that the Structure Plan
layout for the WRL land is indicative only and may be
amended through the resource consent process.
Amendment to activity status - where subdivision is
not at the density or layout envisaged by the structure
plan this should require consent for a restricted-
discretionary activity. 

4. My submission

My submission is that: Waitarere Rise Limited (WRL) supports Plan Change
5, with amendments as follows:

General submission

WRL owns a block of land at the corner of Waitarere
Beach Road and Waitarere Rise Avenue that is
proposed to be rezoned by PC5 (“the WRL Land”).
PC5 rezones the WRL Land as part Waitarere Beach
Mixed Use Area and part Waitarere Beach Greater
Density Area.

WRL supports the proposed rezoning of the land, with
amendments set out in this submission.

Site coverage - Waitarere Beach Mixed Use Area

For the Waitarere Beach Mixed Use Area site
coverage for retail and commercial activities is limited
to 15%. The Waitarere Beach Mixed Use Area land on
the WRL Land is a strategically located and high
profile site setting at the gateway to Waitarere Beach.
This site has the potential to ‘set the tone’ for the
beach settlement experience. WRL envisages a
central commercial activity (restaurant or café) and
possibly a number of kiosks or ‘pop up’ stores are
potentially viable on this site. The overall theme would
be to provide a relaxed beach offering, that is able to
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appropriately respond to seasonal demand, with
sufficient capacity to expand as the settlement
expands and can support additional activity. The site
coverage proposed for retail or commercial activity,
at 15%, is assessed as being unnecessarily restrictive
of the opportunities for this site. Provision for
additional site coverage will enable a greater range of
potential offerings to be explored and provided.

Amendment sought: WRL seeks a site coverage
restriction of 20% for the Waitarere Beach Mixed Use
Area, either generally or for the WRL Land.

Enabling a variety of lot sizes and layouts – Waitarere
Beach Greater Density Area - balance of the WRL land

WRL supports the proposed provisions enabling
higher density lots. However the wording of the
proposed provisions would restrict flexibility of lot
sizes and layout in order to meet market expectations
and thus deliver the urban outcomes envisaged by the
plan change. For example, PC5 provides that any
subdivision that is not in accordance with Structure
Plan 07A is a non-complying activity.

PC5 will enable a large number of additional
residential lots at Waitarere. High density lots on the
WRL Land may prove to not be as attractive to
buyers, in that context. It is possible that the
development of land in this area could stall because
of an expectation that the higher lot density envisaged
is desirable to the market, when in fact this may not
be the case. The higher order policy is to enable a
variety of lot sizes – an unduly prescriptive approach
to development density could have the opposite effect
to the outcome intended by the plan change.

Amendments sought: greater flexibility to enable a
range of lot sizes and layouts for the balance of the
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WRL land in the Waitarere Beach Greater Density
Area, including such changes as may be assessed by
the landowner as appropriate in order to meet market
demand. Include provision that the Structure Plan
layout for the WRL land is indicative only and may be
amended through the resource consent process.
Amendment to activity status - where subdivision is
not at the density or layout envisaged by the structure
plan this should require consent for a restricted-
discretionary activity. 

Submission Attachments:

5. Decision sought

I/We seek the following decision from the Horowhenua

District Council:

To alter the plan change to meet our request as
described above.

6. Proposed Plan Change Hearing

Do you wish to speak in support of your submission at

the hearing?

Yes

If others make a similar submission would you be

prepared to consider presenting a joint case at the

hearing?

Yes

Would you like to make your verbal submission in Te

Reo Māori?

No

Sign language interpretation required? No

Declaration
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Signature of Submitter: Name of signatory: Roger Colin Truebridge

Link to signature

Date: 27/04/2021

Office Use Only

Date Received:

CM9 Number:

Submission No:
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Submission 8 –Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency (WKNZTA) 

  



FORM 5 
 

Submission on a notified proposal for Plan Change 5 – Waitarere Beach Growth Area 
under Clause 6 of Schedule 1 of the Resource Management Act 1991 

 

 

27 April 2021 
 
Strategic Planning Team  
Horowhenua District Council   
Private Bag  
Levin 1234 
 

   

Via Email:   districtplan@horowhenua.govt.nz 

 

 

This is a submission on a change proposed to the following plan: 

Proposed Plan Change 5 to the Horowhenua District Plan (PC5). 

 

The specific provisions of the proposal that our submission relates to are: 

PC5 in its entirety to the extent the provisions have the potential to compromise Waka Kotahi NZ 

Transport Agency’s (Waka Kotahi) statutory obligations. 

 

Waka Kotahi is supportive of Horowhenua District Council’s (Council) proactive approach to planning 

for urban growth.  We wish to work together with Council to achieve great outcomes for the Waitarere 

Beach community.  

 

Waka Kotahi is committed to continuing our collaboration with Council to understand the impact of 

PC5 and the operation of the transport network. However, Waka Kotahi must at this stage reserve its 

position.  This is because the information about the transportation effects of PC5 and the impact on 

the state highway network, have not yet been fully addressed.  

 

Waka Kotahi’s submission is: 

 

1. PC5 may have adverse effects on the ongoing operation and safety of the state highway network. 

The Waitarere Beach Road/State Highway 1 intersection has existing safety and capacity issues, as 

identified in Council’s section 32 report (page 54).  Waka Kotahi needs to understand if there will 

be any adverse effects and an integrated transport assessment is therefore required.  

 

2. An integrated transport assessment (ITA) is required to demonstrate how:  

(a) this intersection will operate with the additional vehicle movements expected from 

the development of 700 residential lots and commercial activities.  

(b) if there will be implications, including cumulative effects, on the wider transport 

network, especially given the indicative development and infrastructure 

improvements to the south of Waitarere (Tara-Ika and Otaki to North of Levin).  

 

mailto:districtplan@horowhenua.govt.nz


3. An ITA would provide detailed analysis of the predicted 60% housing occupancy rate relied upon 

in Council’s section 32 report, whilst also considering vehicle movements from visitors. An ITA 

would also provide traffic modelling against the projected 20-year development timeframe against 

existing traffic flows, and at various stages of residential development.  These are all critical factors 

that will affect the use of the SH1 intersection and driver’s exposure to risk of death and serious 

injuries (DSI’s). 

 

4. Waka Kotahi support Council’s proactive approach to planning for urban growth, but that growth 

cannot be advanced without understanding if the development can occur safely and in a manner 

that does not compromise the state highway network.  

 

5. Waka Kotahi makes this submission on PC5 for the following reasons: 

 

a. to ensure the additional development at Waitarere Beach is assessed from a transport 

effects perspective; 

 

b. to ensure any adverse effects on the Waitarere Beach Road/SH1 intersection are assessed 

and mitigation is provided if required; and 

 

c. to ensure the only existing vehicle access (transport link) to Waitarere Beach is safe and 

resilient.  

 

Waka Kotahi’s Statutory Functions, Powers and Responsibilities 

 

6. Waka Kotahi’s statutory objective under the Land Transport Management Act 2003 (LTMA) is to 

undertake its functions in a way that contributes to an effective, efficient, and safe land transport 

system in the public interest.  

 

7. Waka Kotahi must carry out its functions in a way that delivers the transport outcomes set by the 

Government which are provided in the Government Policy Statement on Land Transport 2018/19-

2027/28 (GPS).  

 

8. In September 2020, the Minister of Transport released the GPS 2021, which will take effect from 

1 July 2021.  It builds on the strategic direction set in the earlier GPS and has four strategic 

priorities:  
 

• Safety  

• Better travel options  

• Improving freight connections 

• Climate Change 

 

9. The Ministry of Transport (MOT) Transport has issued its ‘Outcomes Framework’ to define the 

long-term strategic outcomes for New Zealand’s transport system and explain how government 

and the transport sector should work together toward these outcomes.  

 

10. The MOT Framework describes the following five long-term outcomes for the transport system:  

 
a. Inclusive Access: 
b. Economic Prosperity:  
c. Resilience and Security:  



d. Environmental Sustainability:  
e. Healthy and safe people:  

 

11. Waka Kotahi supports planned development in appropriate areas and considers this should occur 

in a manner which does not compromise the effectiveness, efficiency, resilience, and safety of the 

transport network. Therefore, Waka Kotahi seek to participate in these proceedings to ensure that 

the Plan Change provisions do not adversely affect the state highway network.  

 

12. Given the safety and capacity issues with the SH1 intersection, Waka Kotahi consider it imperative 

that an agreed understanding of the impacts of this plan change on the transport network is 

formed.  Normally as part of the section 32 assessment an ITA would be included to quantify the 

impact and potential effects of the residential and commercial development resulting from PC5.  

 

13. Waka Kotahi could not gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission.  

 

The State Highway 1/Waitarere Road Intersection  

 
14. The first priority of the GPS is safety.  

 

15. Unfortunately, at this intersection there is a long history of DSIs.  Added vehicle movements 

resulting from the proposed housing development and commercially zoned land, would 

exacerbate this, even over a 20-year timeframe.    

 

16. As referred to in Council’s section 32 report, this intersection is located on a stretch of State 

Highway 1 that has been identified by Waka Kotahi, to be included in short-term safety upgrades 

as part of the Safe Networks Programme (SNP). Known as the “North of Levin Project” and taking 

over from the previous “Waitarere Curves Project,” the project is in a scoping phase (investigating 

safety improvement options) and is working towards feasibility design.   

 

17. As part of this SNP project, community consultation was undertaken.  The Waitarere Beach 

Progressive and Residents Association made a submission in support of the North of Levin project. 

Their submission identified the Association’s concerns in using the State Highway 1/Waitarere 

Beach Road intersection. 

 

Proposed Development Timeframe and Predicted Housing Occupancy Rate 

 

18. Waka Kotahi want to further discuss with Council about its projected 20-year development 

timeframe and the “gradually over time…” development of the residential lots per year (section 

32 report page 55), especially given the current unpredictable housing market.   

 

19. Waka Kotahi also want the Council to clarify the predicted housing occupancy rate of 60% (section 

32 report page 56). Paragraph 6.1.1.2 of the section 32 report states that “improvements to the 

State Highway network have also made it a popular location for permanent residents…”.   Waka 

Kotahi want to discuss further with Council because these predictions will influence the 

intersection’s level of service, traffic flow and the risk of DSIs.  

 

Waka Kotahi seek the following decision from the Council: 

 

20. Amend PC5 to address the concerns raised and alternative or consequential relief as may be 

necessary to fully achieve the relief sought in this submission; 



 

21. Seek ongoing conversation with the Council to continue; 

 

22. Waka Kotahi would like to be heard in support of its submission. If others make a similar 

submission, Waka Kotahi will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing. 

 

 

Signature of person authorised to sign on behalf of Submitter: 

 

 
Natasha Reid 

Principal Planner – Environmental Planning 

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency 

Environmentalplanning@nzta.govt.nz 

mailto:Environmentalplanning@nzta.govt.nz
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1 As set out in section 75 of the Resource Management Act 1991 
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2 Policy 3-7(c) is considered in the previous discussion on transport. 
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SUBMISSION ON A NOTIFIED PROPOSED PLAN CHANGE 
UNDER CLAUSE 6 SCHEDULE 1 OF THE RESOURCE 
MANAGEMENT ACT 1991 

To the Horowhenua District Council. 

This is a Submission by: MidCentral District Health Board’s (MDHB’s) Public Health Service 
(PHS). 
 

1. Proposed Policy Statement/Plan or Plan Change Proposed Plan Change 5, Waitārere Beach 

Growth Area 

2. This submitter is not a trade competitor for the purposes of s.308B of the Act. 

3. The broad reason for these submissions is to provide objective and independent input to 

promote the reduction of adverse effects on the health of people and communities pursuant to 

the New Zealand Public Health and Disability Act 2000 and the Health Act 1956.  

4. MidCentral District Health Board’s (MDHB’s) Public Health Service (PHS) 

has statutory obligations for public health within this area under Crown funding agreements 

between the Ministry of Health and the MidCentral District Health Board. The Ministry of 

Health requires public health services to reduce any potential health risks by means including 

submissions on any Proposed Policy Statements, Plans, including Changes or Variations to 

Changes thereto concerning matters of public health significance are considered by the local 

authority. The proposal covers matters with potential health effects on people and 

communities. 

5. The specific parts of the Proposed Plan Change to which this Submission relates to are shown 

in the attached schedule including whether we support, oppose or are neutral regarding the 

specific parts or wish to have them amended, and our reasons are stated. 

6.  The decision we seek from the Council is set out in the attached schedule together with 

precise details. Where we seek amendment to the proposals by stating new words to be 

inserted into the provisions, or seek amendment to the wording of specific parts, we assert 

that the scope of our submission is intended to also cover words to the like effect in the 

specific part or elsewhere in the proposal or otherwise in the Plan, which might be 

consequentially added or amended. 

7. We attach in a Schedule how that provision in the proposal should be modified. 

8. This submitter wishes to be heard in support of these Submissions at any hearing but is not 

prepared to consider presenting a joint case with other submitters. This submitter is willing to 

participate in any pre-hearing conferences, or mediation. 

Date 27th day of April 2021. 

Name: Dr Robert Holdaway  

a person authorised to sign on behalf of MDHB’s Public Health Service 

Address for service 

Contact person: Dr Robert Holdaway 

Email: PublicHealthOps@midcentraldhb.govt.nz  

Telephone: 06-3509110 

Postal address: Private Bag 11036, Palmerston North 
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 Schedule of Submissions by MDHB’s Public Health Service 
 

1. Submission 1.  

Submission relates to 
this specific part of 
proposal 

Amend Table 15.4 , RULES: Residential Zone 

Regarding this part, we wish amendment to this part. 

For the following reasons. 

  

If the plan change is adopted and subsequent residential development occurred without the 
implementation of a reticulated water supply, that could create one of the largest urban 
areas in New Zealand without a reticulated water supply.  The addition of 700 residential 
lots and potentially that many new dwellings as proposed through the plan change could be 
in addition to growth modelled for Waitārere Beach in the Horowhenua Growth Strategy 
2040.    

 

Private roof water supplies in urban areas are prone to chemical and microbiological 
contamination and can be a health risk if adequate treatment and ongoing maintenance does 
not occur.    

 

Although not our area of expertise, we also note there is no mention of adequate water 
capacity for firefighting purposes without a reticulated water supply for the growth area.  
Smoke from building fires contain toxins and pose a risk to public health.  In addition to the 
risk to life of the fire itself, any delay in a fire being put out would increase smoke output 
from the fire, increasing the likelihood of exposure to that smoke and increasing the 
likelihood of people experiencing adverse health effects due to smoke inhalation.   

 

The effects of climate change requires particular regard as another matter under section 7 of 
the RMA.  If severe drought conditions occurred and a large number of residences ran out of 
water, there is no guaranteed contingency that tankered drinking water could be provided to 
potentially such a large number of residences without significant delays.  The adequate 
supply of potable water is a fundamental public health requirement.   We do not consider 
that the effects of climate change have been adequately considered for the proposed growth 
area should a reticulated water supply not be implemented.   

 

We submit that District Rules require that development of the residential and high density 
residential areas (as defined in the Waitārere Beach Master Plan) of the Waitārere Beach 
Proposed Growth Area should be on the condition that dwellings are linked to reticulated 
water supply in addition to reticulated wastewater.  To remove any doubt, we submit that 
such a requirement would only apply to land at Waitārere Beach that is not currently zoned 
residential, only to land that would be newly zoned as residential under the proposed zoning 
changes for Waitārere Beach.  We do not intend to inhibit any growth and residential 
development on land currently zoned residential at Waitārere Beach, rather to ensure that a 
sizable urban area is not created without a reticulated water supply. 
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The recommendation/ decision sought is to add the following new provision: 

 

That a new row is inserted into the table 15.4 Under a Heading ‘Waitārere Beach Growth  

Area’ or some such definition that defines any rezoned residential and high density  

residential area of the Waitārere Beach Growth Area.  

  

‘Waitārere Beach Growth Area, Residential Zone’ 

  

Residential 
Allotments 

Where reticulated 
water and sewerage 
disposal is 
available 

450m² 18 meters diameter 

  

 
 
 

2. Submission 2.  

Submission relates to 
this specific part of 
proposal 

6.1.1.2 Waitārere Beach settlement profile 

Regarding this part, we wish amendment to this part. 

For the following reasons. 

Changes to paragraph two of the settlement profile has had the statement removed;            

 

‘There are some areas of underdeveloped land available for future residential development 
although the extent of future development may be constrained unless sufficient water supply 
and wastewater disposal can be guaranteed.’ 

 

The section 32 report notes that water supply for dwellings and other buildings is expected 
to be from individual roof supply and groundwater bores.   The report notes proposed 
improvements to wastewater supply but includes no assessment of reticulated water supply 
except the assumption that water supply would likely be private supply as Council has yet to 
decide on provision of a reticulated water supply for Waitarere Beach. Under the HDC 
Infrastructure Strategy, 2021-2051, a decision on the implementation of a reticulated water 
supply for Waitārere Beach would not be made until 2032.  We cannot identify any 
assessment of drinking water requirements in the section 32 report that justifies the removal 
of the statement as noted above in relation to water supply.   

 

 

The recommendation/decision sought is amend this provision as follows: 

 

That the statement ; ‘There are some areas of underdeveloped land available for future 
residential development although the extent of future development may be constrained 
unless sufficient water supply can be guaranteed.’ is inserted into Paragraph two where the 
sentence as noted above had been removed. 
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3. Submission 3.  
 

Submission relates to 
this specific part of 
proposal 

Infrastructure requirement of Plan Change 5, Amend rule 15.8.16, 
(b)(i). 

Regarding this part, we wish amendment to this part. 

For the following reasons.  

 

This rule would allow for a minimum lot size of 250m² for the Forest Hill Integrated 
Residential Development.   Under the proposed plan change and existing integrated 
residential development rules, although consent would be required, lots of 250m² with on-
site water supply could be built.  Without reticulated water supply, roof water would be the 
most likely source of drinking water.  The section 32 report does not confirm that an 
adequate roof collection area or sized tank for a drinking water supply could be located 
within such a small section whilst meeting other rules as required by the District Plan.  
Smarthomes recommend that for year round water supply, at least a 30,000lt tank is 
required.  A 30,000lt tank has a diameter of 3660mm and an area of 10.52m².  Without 
confirmation that such a tank or equivalent tanks could be located with buildings within a 
250m² lot, no reasonable assumption can be made that an adequate supply of water could 
be provided.  Adequate potable water is a public health requirement. 

 

The HDC Long-Term Plan consultation document 2021-2041 notes that the Horowhenua 
District is likely to experience decreased summer rainfall as a future effect of climate change.    
Unless properties had adequate water storage capacity and roof catchment area, these 
properties would be prone to running out of water and be reliant on tankered suppliers for 
tank filling.    

 

The recommendation/decision sought is amend this provision as follows:  

 

That 15.8.16 (b) (i) is amended to read: 

 

‘For the Forest Road Integrated Residential Development Area, the minimum lot size shall  

be 250m² where  reticulated water and wastewater disposal is available.’   
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RMA FORM 5 

Submission on publicly 
notified Proposed District 
Plan Change 
Clause 6 of the First Schedule, Resource Management Act 1991 

 
 

To: Horowhenua District Council 

1. Submitter details: 
 

Full Name   
 

Company/Organisation  

if applicable 

Waitarere Sands Limited (WSL) 

Contact Person  

if different 

C/- Bryce Holmes, Land Matters Ltd 

Email Address for Service bryce@landmatters.nz 

Address 20 Addington Road 
City 
Otaki 

Postcode 
5581 

Address for Service 

if different 

Postal Address 

 

Courier Address 

 

Phone 
Mobile 

021 877 143 

Home 

 

Work 

06 364 7293 
 

2. This is a submission on the Proposed District Plan Change for Horowhenua District Council. 

 
3. I could not gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission.  

 
If you could gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission please complete point 
four below:  

 
4. I am directly affected by an effect of the subject matter of the submission that:  
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(a) adversely affects the environment; and  
 
 
 
(b) does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade competition. 

 
Note:  
If you are a person who could gain an advantage in trade competition through the submission, your 
right to make a submission may be limited by clause 6(4) of Part 1 of Schedule 1 of the Resource 
Management Act 1991.  

 
 

5. I wish to be heard in support of my submission. 
 
 

6. I will not consider presenting a joint case with other submitters, who make a similar submission, at a 
hearing. 

 
 
Please complete section below (insert additional boxes per provision you are submitting on): 
 

The specific provision of the proposal that my submission relates to: 
See part 3.  

Do you:  Support?  Oppose?  Amend? 
See part 3.  
 
What decision are you seeking from Council?  
What action would you like: Retain? Amend? Add?  Delete? 
Reasons: 
See part 3. 
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1. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 

 

The submitter owns a large land holding within the Plan Change area. That land holds the key to public 
infrastructure including roading, wastewater and reserve networks. The submitter has engaged with 
Council on its vision for the land which is to build on the current Waitarere Beach amenity. This document 
is a submission on Plan Change 5 and is consistent with the current engagement with Council.  

2. THE LAND 

The land is located in the south and east of the existing Waitarere Beach settlement. The property 
details are: 

 
 Address:  40 – 46 Forest Road, Waitarere Beach 
 Legal Description: Lots 1 and 2 DP 532783 
 Certificates of Title: 872943 and 872944 
 Area:  12ha (approx.) 

 

3. THE SUBMISSION AND CHANGES SOUGHT 

The submitter generally supports the following parts of the Proposed Plan Change 5: 

1. Showing part of the land as appropriate for Urban Development on the Planning Maps. 

The submitter generally opposes the following parts of the Proposed District Plan Change: 

2. The current content of the master plan and layout of the structure plan applicable to the land. The 
proposed road connections do not provide for a high level of amenity within the land; 

3. The restrictive nature of the planning provisions in the Plan Change including the policies, rules and 
standards. 

The submitter seeks the following general amendments to the document to better achieve the 
Purpose of the RMA and the Principles of the Master Plan: 

a. Amendments to the structure plan and planning maps to reflect the submitters layout contained 
in appendix 1. 

Reasons:  The Submitter has undertaken a detailed fine grained analysis of its land holding. The 
current master plan and structure plan do not locate roads (particularly the east – west connections) 
in the most appropriate locations. In addition there are too many roads which will severely 
undermine amenity within the land. The structure plan has been designed around car movement 
rather than pedestrian movement.  

b. Without limiting the general opposition in A above, the specific parts of the plan the submitter 
seeks are contained in the following table: 
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Plan Provision Support/
Oppose 

Reason Relief Sought 

Chapter 6: Urban 
Environment  

Support Support the general intent to 
provide for further 
residential development in 
Waitarere Beach.  
 

Retain the issue discussion as 
proposed.  

Policy 6.3.30A Oppose The submitter opposes parts 
of this policy as it guides 
towards a restrictive planning 
framework for the structure 
plan area. The roading 
network needs to provide for 
a high level of residential 
amenity without a series of 
inappropriate ‘east – west’ 
connections through the 
Submitters land. The policy 
should reflect that.     

Amend policy 6.3.30A to the 
following (or similar intent): 
 
Policy 6.3.30A 
 
Enable residential 
development in the area 
identified on Structure Plan 
07A – Waitarere Beach that is 
in general accordance with 
the structure plan and that: 

 …. 
 Incorporates an 

interconnected 
network of streets 
and movement links 
that:  
 Provide 

connections to 
local amenities 
such as the 
beach and 
existing 
commercial 
centre, including 
good pedestrian 
and cycle access; 

 … and; 
 Integrate with 

the open space 
network; and 

 Does not distract 
from residential 
amenity values 
within the 
structure plan 
area.   

Policy 6.3.30B Oppose The policy does not provide 
for flexibility within the 
structure plan area. There is 
a need to have a market 
based approach to residential 
outcomes within other parts 
of the structure plan area 
including the Submitters land 

Amend policy 6.3.30B to (or 
similar intent):  
Provide for a range of housing 
types in the area identified on 
Structure Plan 07A – including 
Waitarere Beach by enabling 
the creation of smaller 
residential lots in the 
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which is flat in areas and also 
next to open space areas.  

Waitarere Beach Greater 
Housing Area, recognising 
that these areas have the 
benefit of being relatively flat 
adjacent to public open space.  
 

Chapter 15 Residential Zone 
– Rules 15.4 (b) and 15.4 (c)  

Oppose Those rules contain subject 
terms that rely on the plan 
readers judgement as to 
compliance or otherwise. The 
rules should be clear and 
without subjectivity.  
Rule 15.4(c) (non-complying 
activity) is too restrictive.  
 

Amend the specified rules to 
include rule 15.4(b) as a 
matter of discretion for 
assessment.  
 
Remove rule 15.4(c) and 
include discretionary activity 
rules for the same.  
 

Chapter 15 Residential Zone 
– Table 15.4: Standards 
applying to Subdivision and 
Residential Dwelling Units as 
following: 

Oppose There needs to be a more 
flexible approach to 
subdivision lot size within the 
structure plan area.   

Amend table  15.4 to (or 
similar intent): 
In addition to rule 
15.8.16(b)(i), the average lot 
size within Structure Plan 07A 
area shall be 600m2 with a 
minimum lot area of 450m2. 
  

Chapter 15 Residential Zone 
– Rule 15.8.16 Integrated 
Residential Development  

Oppose The Submitter has 
undertaken a full analysis of 
its holdings and does not 
support the Council’s layout 
approach to east – west 
connections through its 
lands.   

Amend the structure plan to 
reflect the Submitters 
detailed plan for it land 
holding (or similar intent).   
 

Planning Maps – Waitarere 
Beach  

Oppose  The Submitter has 
undertaken a full analysis of 
its holdings and does not 
support the Council’s layout 
approach to east – west 
connections through its 
lands.   

Amend the maps to 
incorporate WSL plans in the 
Structure Plan and Master 
Plan (see appendix 1 and 
appendix 2).  

Master Plan and Section 32 
Analysis  

Oppose The submitter has 
consistently outlined to 
Council that its master plan is 
not practical and will not 
achieve the objective to 
provide for development in 
Waitarere Beach. The Master 
Plan should be amended in 
accordance with the 
Submitters submission on the 
Master Plan (see attached).  

Amend the maps and 
provisions to incorporate WSL 
plans in the Structure Plan 
and Master Plan (see 
appendix 1 and appendix 2). 

In general, there is an opportunity to master plan the WSL property for the benefit of Council and 
stakeholders with an interest in the area.  We consider the opportunity to manage over 12ha of the 
land to achieve a development with a high level of amenity is consistent with good planning for this 
coastal settlement.  The general thrust of this submission to enable the subject land as part of the 
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residential zone is supported by the following (also attached): 

Appendix 1: WSL Structure Plan – Land Matters Limited 

Appendix 2: Proposed Changes to the Master Plan (Submission Dated February 2020) 
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Appendix 1 – WSL Structure Plan  
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Appendix 2 – WSL Submission & Changes Sought to the Master Plan  
 

 



 
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

SUBMISSION – Waitarere Beach Master Plan  
WAITARERE BEACH – Waitarere Sands Limited (WSL)
         
Forest Road, Waitarere Beach       
     

  
Client  
Waitarere Sands Limited 
February 2020  
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1. BACKGROUND & INTRODUCTION  

 

Horowhenua District Council (HDC) is reviewing development in the Waitarere Beach settlement for the next 
15 years. The review includes a draft Master Plan that has been prepared by Council, McIndoe Urban and 
Local (Landscape Architects).    
 
The review includes land owned by Waitarere Sands Limited (WSL) which is a large holding to the south west 
of Forest Road and east of the existing residential developments off Hydrabad Road and Aranui Avenue.  
  
This document briefly describes the WSL land, the specific parts of the draft Master Plan that WSL wish to 
have amended, and gives reasons for the requested amendments.     
 
  

2. THE LAND & SURROUNDS 
 

The WSL land is located off Forest Road, Waitarere Beach. The property details are: 
 

 Address:  Forest Road, Waitarere Beach 
 Area:   11.5488ha (Record of Title 872944) and 1.3386 (Record of Title 872943) 

 
The WSL land has undulating topography with relatively small inland sand dunes and interdunal hollows between 
the dunes. The western part of the land is higher with dunes at approximately 10 – 15m above mean sea level 
(MSL). There is one lower part of the site next to Forest Road. Generally the slope of the land runs from north to 
south.  
 
The soils are typically Aeolian sands from the Holocene period. Ground water is generally at 2m below the lowest 
part of the site.  
 
Community infrastructure in the area consists of reticulated wastewater, road networks and open space 
(reserves). Although constrained, WSL have invested in services to the north along with its neighbour TGTC 
Limited. A road connection is being constructed to the north along with a wastewater network. There are 
currently capacity and performance issues for wastewater in Waitarere Beach although Council is investigating 
upgrades to alleviate potential issues. The WSL land could be a key consideration given the location of the main 
sewer line in the forest land just to the south of the subject holdings.  Chorus have confirmed the 
telecommunication services can be reticulated into the site and Electra have suggested electricity is available 
(with appropriate upgrades and routing of high voltage lines).  
 
It appears important tenure and consenting aspects of the land surrounding the WSL holdings have not been  
considered in the drafting of the master plan. That lack of consideration has provided a layout that will be difficult 
(practically impossible) to achieve. For example, the land at 22 Aranui Avenue has a subdivision consent layout 
that effectively severed any chance of a vehicular connection to and from the WSL land. The strip of land from 
the end of Forest Road to the Waitarere Forest is administered by Land Information New Zealand (LINZ) and is 
unlikely to be used for a main road connection in the near future.  
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3. DESIGN PHILOSOPHY, THE SUBMISSION, AND CHANGES SOUGHT 
 

 
WSL have undertaken a detailed appraisal of the existing Waitarere settlement, current infrastructure, the 
features of the land, and detailed studies of the land. WSL have completed an engineering assessment of 
likely infrastructure needs in the area, review of appropriate connectivity to and through the land, an 
archaeological assessment, site soil testing, aerial photography and contour mapping, preliminary 
subdivision layout to provide for appropriate tenure for a comprehensive scheme plan for the land, an 
integrated traffic and transportation assessment for the entry to the land (TGTC Limited), and a preliminary 
planning analysis for the area.  
 
From the outset WSL have insisted on a design philosophy that it wishes to implement for the land and these 
have been ‘driven’ by 3 main aspects: 
 

1. The current pattern of development in Waitarere Beach – maintenance of the existing character of 
the area; and 

2. Creating a development for people not cars; and 
3. Corridors for community infrastructure, open space networks and community use of multiple modes 

of access.   
 
The culmination of WSL’s investigations of the land, and using its design philosophy, results in a spatial layout 
that is attached to this submission in Appendix 1. The key design elements are:  
 

a) A main road alignment that will meander through the land to calm traffic; 
b) Provision for a new wastewater route through the land to assist in alleviating existing network issues; 
c) Green space in appropriate areas for public amenity; 
d) Allowance for water holding facilities within the land for fire fighting purposes; 
e) Extensive walkways, cycleways and bridleways within the land and at least 6 external points of 

connection to surrounding areas; 
f) Residential areas with generous lot sizes consistent with the current Waitarere Beach community; 
g) An area set aside for a lifestyle village to allow for people looking to retire to the beach environment.  

 
In our opinion the attached plans better reflect the current Waitarere Beach character and WSL seek that its 
framework is included in the master plan. The suggested changes will better achieve the design principles 
(reproduced below from page 1 of the draft master plan).  
 
Design Principles: 

 
 Ecology and Sustainability  
1. Apply principles of water sensitive urban design throughout the development. 
2. Open spaces will provide positive recreational and ecological outcomes for the neighbourhood and 

downstream environments. 
3. Restore and protect ecological features with the area.  
 
Culture and heritage 
4. Respect and reflect the regions rich heritage including matters and sites of mana whenua significance. 
5. Maintain important cultural and archaeological sites. 
 
Quality 
6. Develop Waitarere Beach to the highest standards, building upon the existing character and ensuring local 

community needs and aspirations are met.  
7. Encourage a landscape-sensitive approach to housing within appropriate areas. 
 
Capacity  
8. Achieve the development capacity and patterns appropriate to Waitarere Beach. 
 
Choice 
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9. Create a neighbourhood that offers variation and choice in housing types. 
 
Affordability 
10. Infrastructure and public open space is affordable and feasible.  
11. A variety of housing is available at all budget levels.  

 
Adaptability  
12. Build flexibility into the design. 
13. Consider expected impacts of climate change on designs.  

 
Relationship with Waitarere Beach 
14. Integrate with Waitarere Beach and adjacent rural residential areas. 
15. Optimise connections to the beach and commercial centre. 
16. Develop a logical and coherent interconnected network of streets and movement links.  
17. Encourage people to walk or cycle. 

 
Connections 
18. Ensure good pedestrian and cycle access to public amenities – shops, beaches, forests and lakes. 
19. Create safe slow streets for people to live on and use. 
20. Provide a movement network well integrated with the open space network. 

 
Distinctive Identity  
21. Ensure the area feels like “Waitarere Beach” and offers a clear sense of community and a safe environment. 
22. Ensure development integrates and builds upon the strong coastal character of the area. 

 
Relationship to wider landscape 
23. Link to wider coastal landscape visually and ecologically. 

 
Open Space provision & distribution  
24. Provide a variety of open spaces to serve the new community. 

 
Recreational amenity  
25. Cater for diverse activities – walking, cycling, dog walking, fishing. 
26. Open space located to provide ecological benefits. 
27. Provide amenities for both residents and visitors.  
28. Provide for easy navigation and wayfinding. 
29. Ensure public accessibility and safety.  

 
The table below provides an analysis of the draft Master Plan as it relates to the WSL land and its surrounds. 
Where an issue has been identified, we have provided a solution for consideration and inclusion of the final 
Master Plan for Waitarere Beach.  
 

Issue 
Number 

Part of 
Master 
Plan  

Issue/Commentary  WSL solution/Relief 
Sought 

1 Pages 2, 
3, 4, 6, 7 

The extent and location of roading will likely 
result in all of the landform within the site being 
extensively modified to accommodate vertical 
and horizontal geometric standards – the Urban 
Structure and Connection descriptions are 
inconsistent with the Landscape and Open Space 
Descriptions (see page 3 of the document). 
 

WSL seeks ‘The Plan’ 
is amended to 
reflect the layout 
attached to this 
submission. 

2 Pages 2, 
4, 6, 7 

The roading pattern will be expensive to 
implement and the feasibility is questionable.  
 

WSL seeks ‘The Plan’ 
is amended to 
reflect the layout 
attached to this 
submission. 
 

3 Pages 2, 
4, 6 

The heavy reliance on Forest Road does not 
consider the potential tenure restrictions 
relating to that land. 
 

WSL seeks further 
consideration of the 
Forest Road. 
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4 Pages 2, 
4, 6 

The layout will inhibit the ability to provide 
improvements in particularly wastewater 
reticulation through the land and at the expense 
of the current community. 

WSL seeks ‘The Plan’ 
is amended to 
reflect the layout 
attached to this 
submission. 
 

5 Pages 2, 
4, 6 

The lot layout and density appears to be more 
conducive to a built up environment (say 
Churton Park or similar) rather than a beach 
community on the coast; 
 

WSL seeks ‘The Plan’ 
is amended to 
reflect the layout 
attached to this 
submission. 

6 Page 7 The road cross sections are at odds with the 
agreed approach that has been consented for 
the joint TGTC/WSL road connection (Achillies 
Avenue extension). 
 

WSL seeks an 
additional cross 
section is added to 
the Master Plan 
reflecting the 
already agreed 
approach. 
 

7 Page 3 The Design Description for Residential Lot Layout 
implies only ‘tweaking’ of boundaries should 
occur as a result of implementing the Master 
Plan.    
 

WSL seeks 
amendment to the 
design description to 
reflect the master 
plan is simply a 
guide for 
development in the 
area rather than 
dictating final 
subdivision layout.  
 

 
 
 
Overall, WSL are concerned that its aspirations for the land have not been captured in the current version of the 
Master Plan and this is despite spending time (from March 2019 to present day ) and effort communicating with 
Council (and its Consultants) in production of this document. WSL remain committed to achieving an outcome 
that builds on the current Waitarere Beach character and achieves a result that will benefit the current 
community.  
 
WSL looks forward to further engagement with the Council on this matter.  
 
LAND MATTERS LIMITED 
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Department of Conservation Te Papa Atawhai 
Hamilton Shared Services  
Private Bag 3072, Hamilton Mail Centre, Hamilton 3240, New Zealand 
www.doc.govt.nz 
 

 

 

 DOC-6642855 
 
 
27 April 2021 
 
 
Strategic Planning 
Horowhenua District Council 
Private Bag 4002 
Levin 5540 
 
 
Attention:   David Clapperton, Chief Executive 
 
Dear David, 
 

Proposed Plan Change 5: Waitārere Beach Growth Area – Horowhenua District Council 
 
Please find enclosed the submission by the Director-General of Conservation in respect of 

Plan Change 5.  The submission generally supports the intent of Plan Change 5 to manage a 

planned growth area. The submission identifies the Director-General’s concerns, which is 

relatively specific to the Wairarawa Lagoon. 

 

It is noted that, the Wairarawa Lagoon is of high cultural significance to whānau, hapū and 

iwi.  Plan Change 5 does not appear to clearly demonstrate how it will recognise and provide 

for cultural associations, have particular regard to their respective kaitiaki roles or account 

for the Treaty principles, noting that whaanau, hapuu and iwi are best placed to speak to 

these matters. 

 

Please contact Stephanie McNicholl in the first instance if you wish to discuss any of the 

matters raised in this submission (by phone 0272461491 or email: smcnicholll@doc.govt.nz). 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Moana Smith-Dunlop 

Operations Manager  

Manawatu 

 

http://www.doc.govt.nz/
mailto:smcnicholll@doc.govt.nz


RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991 
 

SUBMISSION ON A CHANGE TO THE HOROWHENUA DISTRICT PLAN  
 
TO:  Horowhenua District Council  
 
SUBMISSION ON: Proposed Plan Change 5 – Waitārere Beach Growth Area (Plan 

Change 5) 
 
NAME: Lou Sanson  
 Director-General of Conservation (Director-General) 
 
ADDRESS:  RMA Shared Services 

Department of Conservation  
Private Bag 3072 
Hamilton 3240 
Attn: Stephanie McNicholl 
 

 
STATEMENT OF SUBMISSION BY THE DIRECTOR -GENERAL OF THE 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION  
 
Pursuant to clause 6 of the First Schedule of the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA), I, 
Moana Smith-Dunlop, Operations Manager, Manawatu, acting upon delegation from the 
Director-General, make the following submission in respect of the Plan Change 5 to the 
Horowhenua District Plan 2015 (Operative Plan). 
 
1. This is a submission on the Plan Change 5 to the Operative Plan.  

2. The specific provisions of Plan Change 5 that my submission relates to are set out in 

Attachment 1 to this submission.  The decisions sought in this submission are required 

to ensure that Plan Change 5: 

a. Gives effect to the New Zealand Coastal Policy Statement 2010. 
b. Is consistent with the National Policy Statement for Freshwater Management 

2020 (NPSFM). 
c.   Recognises and provides for the matters of national importance listed in section 

6 RMA, has particular regard to the other matters in section 7 and appropriately 
accounts for Te Tiriti o Waitangi principles, per section 8 RMA. 

d. Promotes the sustainable management of natural and physical resources. 
e. The changes sought are necessary, appropriate and sound resource 

management practice. 
 

4. I seek the following decision from the Council: 
 

a. That the amendments, additions and deletions to Plan Change 5 sought in 
 Attachment 1 are made. 
 
b. That effect be given to the New Zealand Coastal Policy Statement and 

appropriate consideration be given to the implementation of managed retreat. 
 
c. That consistency with the NPSFM is achieved NPSFM provisions of particular 

relevance include:   



 
i. Subpart 1.3 requires that the health and well-being of waterbodies and 

ecosystems is prioritised in accordance with Te Mana o Te Wai; 
 
ii. Subpart 2.2, Policy 3 requires that freshwater is managed in an integrated 

way that considers the effects of the use and development of land on a 
whole-of-catchment basis, including the effects on receiving 
environments; 

 
iii.  Subpart 2.2, Policy 8 requires that the significant values of outstanding 

water bodies are protected; 
 

iv. Subpart 3.24 requires avoidance of the loss of natural inland wetland 
extent. 

 
d. The status of Wairarawa Lagoon in particular, be clarified as it is identifiable as 

an integrated water body within the catchment.   
 
e. Further or alternative relief to like effect, to that sought above. 

 
5. I wish to be heard in support of my submission and if others make a similar submission, I 

will consider presenting a joint case with them at the hearing.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Moana Smith-Dunlop 
Operations Manager (Manawatu) 
 
Pursuant to delegated authority 
On behalf of  
Lou Sanson 
Director-General of Conservation 
 
Date: 27 April 2021 
 
Note: A copy of the Instrument of Delegation may be inspected at the Director-General’s 
office at Conservation House Whare Kaupapa Atawhai, 18/32 Manners Street, Wellington 
6011. 
 
                                   
 
 



ATTACHMENT 1: 
 

PLAN CHANGE 5 – HOROWHENUA DISTRICT PLAN  
SUBMISSION BY THE DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF CONSERVATION 

 

 
The specific provisions that my submission relates to are set out in Attachment 1. My submissions are set out immediately following these headings, together with 
the reason and the decision I seek from the Horowhenua District Council.  

The decision that has been requested may suggest new or revised wording for identified sections of Plan Change 5. This wording is intended to be helpful but 
alternative wording of like effect may be equally acceptable. Text quoted from Plan Change 5 and the Operative Plan is shown in Italics. The wording of decisions 
sought shows new text as underlined and original text to be deleted as strikethrough. 

Unless specified in each submission point my reasons for supporting are that the policies are consistent with the purposes and principles of the RMA. 

 

PC REF PLAN PROVISION POSITION AND REASON RELIEF SOUGHT 

Chapter 6 – Urban Environment 

6.3.30A  New policy  Oppose in part 
 
Plan Change 5 and associated reports as notified, fails 
to adequately identify and address the 
environmental and cultural values of Wairarawa 
Lagoon or any other ecological features in the area. 
– in part because the Section 32 report and  Plan 
Change 5 is not supported by an ecological 
assessment. 
  
The NPSFM has not been considered or assessed in 
the Section 32 report and does not appear to have 
been factored in to Plan Change 5.  
 
 
 

That the integrity of Wairarawa Lagoon biodiversity site on Lot 1 DP 
424782 is protected, maintained and enhanced as a natural habitat 
and is not used as a stormwater mitigation measure of any 
development. 
 
Insert the following or words to the like effect:  
 

• Maintains important cultural and archaeological sites, 
including sites of significance to mana whenua such as 
Wairarawa Lagoon. 

 

• Protects and restores ecological features within the area, 
including naturalisation of the Wairarawa Stream and the 
Wairarawa Lagoon water body and other water bodies. 

 

Planning Maps 

Section 32 Report 
forPC5 Pg 36 

Planning Map 4, 17, 19 & 
20  

Oppose in part 
 
The plan change identifies Lot 1 DP424782 as having 
a current zoning of Greenbelt Residential. 

That the references and mapping rezoning Lot 1 DP424782 Wairarawa 
Lagoon to Open Space correlate. 



PC REF PLAN PROVISION POSITION AND REASON RELIEF SOUGHT 

 
The listed table does not appear to correlate with the 
mapping for Wairarawa Lagoon area to be rezoned to 
Open Space.  

Zone / General 

Open Space Zone  Oppose in part. 
 
The Wairarawa Lagoon contains significant 
vegetation and / or habitats.  One Plan  
provisions require that such habitat is recognised, 
protected and enhanced.  The Director-General is 
concerned that Plan Change 5 does not implement 
the associated One Plan provisions, in particular, Plan 
Change 5 does not appear to: 

• recognise the biological significance of 
Wairarawa Lagoon;  

• provide for appropriate management of the 
Wairarawa Lagoon. 

Amend Plan Change 5: 

• maps to identify that Wairarawa Lagoon is a significant natural 
area; and  

• to identify whether Wairarawa is a lagoon or wetland; and 

• to align Wairarawa with the provisions of Chapter 3 Natural 
Features and Values rather than Chapter 4 Open Space and 
Access to Water Bodies, in order to protect its values and 
extent (Subpart 3.22 NPSFM) 
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Submission on Proposed Plan Change 5: Waitārere Beach Growth Area 

Horowhenua District Plan (2015), Resource Management Act 1991 

 

27 April 2021 

To:    Strategic Planning, Horowhenua District Council 

   districtplan@horowhenua.govt.nz   

From:   Royal Forest and Bird Protection Society of New Zealand Inc. (Forest & Bird) 

205 Victoria Street, Wellington 6011 
Contact for service:  Amelia Geary – Regional Conservation Manager 

a.geary@forestandbird.org.nz  

 

Forest & Bird could not gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission. 

If others make a similar submission, Forest & Bird will consider presenting a joint case with them at 

the hearing. 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Forest & Bird is New Zealand’s largest non-governmental conservation organisation. Forest & 

Bird’s mission is to protect New Zealand’s unique flora and fauna and its habitat. Key matters of 

concern therefore relate to the protection of ecological values, particularly the sustainable 

management of New Zealand’s indigenous biodiversity, natural landscapes, coastal 

environment and freshwater resources including wetlands, rivers, and lakes.  

2. Forest & Bird has a long history of conservation action in Horowhenua. For example, we were 

instrumental in getting the Manawatū Estuary at Foxton its recognition as a wetland of 

international importance. Horowhenua Branch of Forest & Bird maintains an active nursery and 

is engaged with the Department of Conservation in the revegetation and restoration of 

Papaitonga Scenic Reserve near Levin. The Branch is also actively engaged with pest control and 

the protection of Prouse Bush, a Horowhenua District Council reserve. 

3. Forest & Bird is opposed to Plan Change 5 (PC5) as currently proposed. We consider that the 

plan change is completely inappropriate for the site in question. This site contains important 

 
 

mailto:districtplan@horowhenua.govt.nz
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ecological, natural character, feature and landscape values that would be lost, modified and 

degraded by the development proposed under the rezoning and structure plans in PC5.  

4. Forest & Bird wishes to be heard in support of this submission. 

SUBMISSION – reasons and relief sought 

Ecological and natural values 

5. As stated above, Forest & Bird considers that PC5, as proposed, is inappropriate for this site 

given the important ecological, natural character, feature and landscape values that would be 

lost, modified and degraded by the development proposed and enabled through the plan 

change.  

6. Forest & Bird recognises that the function for maintenance of indigenous biodiversity sits with 

Horizons Regional Council rather than Horowhenua District Council (the Council).  

7. However, this does not remove the Council’s responsibilities to protect matters of national 

importance in s6(c) of the RMA when carrying out its functions under s31. This includes its 

functions for providing sufficient development capacity in respect of housing and business land 

and the control of any actual or potential effects of the use, development, or protection of land. 

Nor should the Council promote development and land use activities which would be contrary 

to regional plan provisions to maintain indigenous biodiversity as this is contrary to integrated 

management and would create false expectations.   

8. There is very little consideration of adverse effects on natural environmental values in the 

Section 32 Report (s32 Report) for Proposed Plan Change 5. In fact, the only ecological and 

natural character, feature and landscape values that have been recognised in the s32 Report 

appear limited to: 

a. A general recognition that the site is within the wider coastal environment and within 

the sand dune systems of Waitārere, Motuiti and Foxton.  

b. Access, enhancement, cultural values of (and potential for adverse effects of 

development on) the Wairarawa stream and lagoon (the later being referred to as The 

Lakes in PC5). The s32 report records that the waterbodies are of importance to Ngāti 

Huia and that the Wairarawa Lagoon is identified as a threatened habitat under 

Schedule F of the One Plan.  

9. While there are specific provisions in proposed PC5 relating to these values, the basis for the 

provisions has not been established in the s32. In fact, the provisions which would provide for 

the values above are subject to provision for development set out in the structure plans.  This 

lack of s32 assessment means that the cost, benefits efficiency and effectiveness within the s32 

Report which focuses on housing, development and infrastructure, is incomplete. The s32 report 

fails to consider the ecological values of these environments and waterbodies that may be 

adversely affected (i.e. as environmental costs) by the proposed land use change under PC5. 

These adverse effects are likely to be significant and warrant an adequate assessment.  

10. It is particularly concerning to find that the s32 report consideration is that s6(c) of the RMA is 

not relevant. The presence of threatened species clearly triggers s6(c) protection (see Table 1. 

further on).  
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11. Forest & Bird considers that ecological surveys and assessment (and potentially geological also) 

are required given that:  

a. The site is it is on an ancient dune system that dates back to the Holocene1;  

b. The west – east alignment of the sand dunes being perpendicular to the coast is an 

uncommon formation.  

c. The likely presence of diverse habitat present in stable sand dune systems of Waitārere, 

Motuiti and Foxton given their exposed slopes and more sheltered often damp 

interdune hollows; 

d. The presence of scrub visible from the beach road suggests that at-risk habitat is 

present, the inactive and inland dune systems may also be considered “rare” under 

Schedule F of One Plan. 

e. There has been significant loss of indigenous vegetation over this area.  The site is 

identified under the Threatened Land Environment classification with approximately 

50% of the site as less than 10% indigenous cover left and the remaining 50% as only 10-

20% indigenous cover left (Image 1.). Any remaining indigenous vegetation is important 

and more than likely to be significant as it is the only representative cover remaining.  

Image 1: Threatened Land Environment classification of the proposed Waitārere Beach growth 
area. 

 

 

                                                           
1 Shepherd, M.J. 1985. The origin of the Koputaroa dunes, Horowhenua, New Zealand. New Zealand Journal of 
Geology and Geophysics 28: 323-327. 
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/pdf/10.1080/00288306.1985.10422230 
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12. There may be other ecological values that are significant, which we anticipate is the case given 

those identified above, however without an ecological survey and assessment of the site this 

cannot be confirmed.  

13. Forest & Bird is therefore shocked to discover that no ecological assessment has been done for 

the site. An assessment must be undertaken before this plan change can legitimately proceed. 

For example, the dunescape along Forest Road clearly meets the Schedule F criteria in the One 

Plan as stable duneland. In the absence of an ecological assessment to determine the 

significance of the habitat in question, a scan of a publically available database quickly identified 

at least three threatened species present within the proposed Waitārere Beach growth area 

(Table 1.). The proposed growth area is located within the wider coastal area, contains dune 

landscapes and is home to several threatened species. It is unacceptable of the Council to 

consider proceeding with rezoning for any residential purposes until all the ecological and 

natural character feature and landscape values of the site have been assessed.  

Table 1: Threatened species known to live within the proposed Waitārere Beach growth 
area.* 

Species present  Type Threat classification2 

Katipō Latrodectus katipo Invertebrate At risk – declining  

Autetaranga Pimelea villosa Vascular plant At risk – declining  

Juncus caespiticius Vascular plant At risk – declining  

*Note: this list is not finite. Data extracted from https://inaturalist.nz/home 

14. Forest & Bird is similarly concerned that Council considers it appropriate to notify a plan change 

in such a sensitive coastal environment when it has failed to undertake basic surveys of fauna 

such as birds and lizards. Threatened wetland birds like Australasian bittern (Botaurus 

poiciloptilus) may well use Wairarawa lagoon and there will almost certainly be grass skinks 

(Oligosoma polychroma) across the dune environment. Glossy brown skinks (O. zelandicum) 

and copper skinks (O. aenaeum) are also possibly present. Comprehensive faunal as well as 

botanical surveys are required. 

15. Wairarawa Lagoon is a Schedule F wetland in the One Plan and also triggers policies in the NPS-

FM. The s32 report states:  

The Lagoon is proposed to be zoned as Open Space and will be retained as a public 

open space. This will support the retention and enhancement of the biodiversity of the 

site. It will also enhance public access to the site.  

16. However, again, in the absence of any comprehensive ecological assessment, we have no way 

of being convinced that the proposed open space zone is in any way big enough to protect Te 

Mana o te Wai and the biodiversity values of the site, or that the development of houses won’t 

have a detrimental impact in terms of runoff, from people bringing their cats and dogs and the 

suite of pests associated with humans such as rats and mice. Nor is it certain that the retention 

                                                           
2 Source: https://nztcs.org.nz/home  

https://inaturalist.nz/home
https://nztcs.org.nz/home
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of the site under opens space zoning and the PC5 provisions will in any way lead to its 

enhancement as there is no mention of any management plan specifically targeted at restoring 

this lagoon and its biodiversity values. Nor does opens space zoning put nature at the forefront 

of decision making for the zone. We therefore request an ecological assessment of Wairarawa 

Lagoon and a management plan for restoration of the lagoon before this plan change is to 

proceed any further. Once that information has been considered a “natural open space” zoning 

may be more appropriate. In Forest & Birds view s6(c) is relevant to the proposal and must be 

considered.  Reference back to Part 2 of the Act is required as the Plan Change cannot rely on 

the RPS which does not specifically address these matters and responsibilities in relation to the 

district council’s functions.  

17. PC5 does not give enough certainty of protection and maintenance of indigenous vegetation, 

habitats, biodiversity, waterbodies, natural character and sites of ecological value across the 

proposed Waitārere Beach growth area. The plan change prioritises the use of the NPS-UD but 

completely fails to give effect to the NPS-FM, or consider the implications in terms of the NES for 

Freshwater and of the upcoming NPS-IB to be gazetted this year. In addition, the potential for 

loss of significant indigenous vegetation and habitats as a result of the plan change ignores the 

Council’s responsibilities under s6(c) of the RMA. The provisions need to be significantly 

amended to ensure that the natural values of the site will actually be protected and to ensure 

consistency with the One Plan. We acknowledge the policy direction in the NPS-UD to provide 

for urban development; however, this is not to be provided at any cost. 

Coastal environment 

18. Forest & Bird considers that a reassessment of the extent of the coastal environment in this 

area needs to be undertaken as part of the assessment of effects for this plan change given its 

location near the coast and prominence of sand dunes and coastal vegetation on the site. The 

coastal features of this area extend further inland. Greater recognition of the coastal 

environment extent inland has been identified in the district plan at Hōkio, it is not clear why 

this has not also been identified at Waitārere.  

19. The Horizon’s One Plan recognises natural character dunes as a characteristic of natural 

character in the coastal environment under Policy 6-9 and sets out considerations for activities 

in such environments. Forest & Bird considers that the proposal for PC5 explained in the s32 

Report and set out on the Structure Plans is not consistent with this policy as it:   

a. is not an appropriate form, scale and design to be compatible with the existing 

landforms, geological features and vegetation, 

b. will not, by itself or in combination with effects of other activities, significantly disrupt 

natural processes or existing ecosystems, and 

c. will not provide adequately for the restoration and rehabilitation of natural character 

where that is appropriate and practicable. 

20. There is no functional need for this subdivision development to be located in or near the coastal 

environment. In addition, and irrespective of functional need, Forest & Bird considers that there 

are reasonably practical alternatives, including much lower levels of development at Waitārere 

and providing for urban development closer to Levin.  
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Climate change  

21. Forest & Bird is concerned further development at Waitārere will increases use of and reliance 

on private motor vehicles. This fails to reduce carbon emissions or provide efficient and 

effective energy use solutions for transport.  

22. The economic viability and demand for development at Waitārere is questionable based on past 

rates for residential development, the low percentage of permanent residence and the travel 

distance to likely work places.  

23. A focus on development and urban revitalisation within existing residential areas near the main 

town centre of Levin would seem a better community and environmental approach for 

Horowhenua. Rather than further development of the coastal environment and inland dune 

systems at Waitārere that would not provide reduced travel requirements and therefore will 

contribute to carbon emissions and climate change.  

Provisions in PC5 

24. Forest & Bird would support some of the policy wording, however we consider that the wording 

which would make provision for ecological values will have limited impact given that they can 

only be considered to the extent that they are in accordance with the Structure Plans. Given the 

complete absence of any ecological or geophysical assessment, it is clear the Structure Plans as 

proposed, have not been developed within the ecological and geomorphological constraints of 

the Waitārere Beach growth area. 

25. For example, proposed Policy 6.3.30A includes (among others) the following appropriate 

considerations:  

 Responds to significant landforms, including avoidance of residential 

development on the culturally important Otororoa Ridge. 

 Maintains and aligns with the area’s distinctive natural dune landforms. 

 Provides visual and ecological links to the wider coastal landscape. 

 Protects and restores ecological features within the area, including 

naturalisation of Wairarawa Stream and related watercourses in the Lakes 

area. 

26. However, the development proposed as shown on Structure Plan 07A is contrary to this. In 

particular, the housing within the open space zone near the lake and streams does not protect 

or restore ecological features. The residential zoning and density within the sand dunes does 

not maintain the distinctive dune landforms or protect the ecological values within them. The 

policy outcomes of the plan change are not possible under the development shown on the 

Structure Plans.  

27. It is inappropriate to allow development on or in the dunes when considering the relationship 

with Otororoa Ridge. These sand dunes to the south of Beach road provide the last line of 

connectivity with Otororoa Ridge, as other sand dunes in the area have been significantly 

modified and reduced by agriculture and forestry. Development of the scale proposed in PC5 

will result in the loss of this connectivity and any chance to enhance that connectivity to the 

coast would be gone.  

28. There needs to be clear direction in this plan change to ensure any subdivision is located and 

designed to achieve protection of the natural features and ecological values of the site. This 
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may include constraints on building sites and land use. It is impractical and unlikely to achieve 

protection where these features and ecological values fall within private subdivision, even on 

the low density and larger lot subdivision. We therefore request the inclusion of reserve areas 

running west to east to preserve the distinctive landforms and ensure their enduring ecological 

connectivity with the wider coastal environment. This should be a natural open-space zone 

within which features and values are to be protected. 

29. While it is preferable to separate all areas with distinctive features and ecological values from 

residential zoning and proposed subdivision, where there is any inclusion of such areas within 

private property they should be zoned as natural open space to recognise the values within 

them and manage land use activities accordingly.  

30. Provision for smaller residential lots on the basis of land being flat fails to consider ecological 

values. Again, this plan change needs to be reconsidered once comprehensive ecological 

surveys have been undertaken.  

31. Forest & Bird opposes subdivision within Structure Plan 07A being a controlled activity. This 

would mean consent applications could not be declined on the basis of adverse ecological 

effects. This plan change needs to be directive to give certainty of constraints when applying for 

consent to subdivide. Similarly, there should be notification where adverse effects are more 

than minor. 

32. Forest & Bird also considers that the policy direction is inadequate as remnant indigenous 

vegetation and the habitat of indigenous species cannot be protected on the scale of 

subdivision enabled. This is because landowners will expect to develop the land on their sites, 

establish fences and include various hard surface areas. This will result in a loss of indigenous 

biodiversity and create significant ecological disconnection for any remaining vegetation and 

habitats. Furthermore, it will destroy the ecological connectivity between the culturally 

significant Otororoa Ridge, the stable dunes within the growth area, the coastal environment 

and disrupts the connection between the river margin and the lakes. 

33. Forest & Bird seeks clarity regarding the proposed ownership of the land to be rezoned Open 

Space. Forest & Bird considers it inappropriate to have Wairarawa Lagoon and associated open 

space zone to carved up into separate titles under private ownership. We acknowledge some 

prospective landowners will be very solicitous of their properties but others will not. 

Fragmentation by subdivision/ownership will mean that protection of ecological values will 

become complex and difficult to attain. Sites of ecological significance should be kept as whole 

titles, and transferred to Council ownership to enable access for the enjoyment of everyone. 

Covenants, reserve status or similar should be explored to protect the areas in perpetuity. 

34. In addition, a “natural open space” zone would be more appropriate for areas with important 

and significant ecological values, as this puts the natural environmental considerations above 

recreation or other uses.  

35. The only proposed infrastructure for stormwater control is for paved streets via the existing 

stormwater facility which discharges directly into the sea. This is 1950s thinking. There have 

been ongoing issues with the existing system with both capacity and operation due to the 

accreting coastline. Rule 15.7.5(b) is ambiguous. There needs to be a requirement for all 

properties to achieve hydraulic neutrality, as is the case in Kāpiti District and any stormwater off 
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paved roads must enter wetlands to catch contaminants, slow the flow and prevent flooding of 

the Wairarawa stream. 

36. There also needs to be binding requirements in PC5 for substantial setbacks from all sites of 

significance, including Wairarawa Lagoon and stream and the Schedule F stable duneland along 

Forest Road. Setbacks must be planted and managed, not just left in rank grass and weeds 

which will suppress regeneration. Setbacks need to be set with effects on vegetation in mind 

e.g. edge effects from weeds, but also in terms of the erodibility and drought prone nature of 

dunes in a harsh coastal environment. 

37. Forest & Bird would expect to see an integrated pest management plan to be adopted and 

implemented permanently across the site, including a requirement for the proposed growth 

area to be cat-free like other new developments across New Zealand34, the condition will need 

to be registered on the title of every property. This would not only contribute to the protection 

of the significant ecological values, it would also contribute to New Zealand’s goal to be 

predator free by 2050.5 This would need legal arrangements around it to ensure it continued in 

perpetuity. 

38. Specific submissions in addition to our submissions above are included in the following table: 

 

 

                                                           
3 https://www.stuff.co.nz/dominion-post/news/82242645/kapiti-subdivision-imposes-a-nocats-covenant-to-
protect-wildlife 
4 https://www.nzherald.co.nz/waikato-news/news/cat-ban-in-place-to-protect-bats-in-hamiltons-newest-
suburb/ZGX254R7HSRBWUGEYWKLBHT3LQ/ 
5 https://www.beehive.govt.nz/release/one-step-closer-predator-free-2050 
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Note: This table is not exhaustive – changes to the specific provisions are also required to respond to the submission topics discussed above. 

The specific provisions 
of the Plan Change that 
my submission relates 
to are as follows: 

My submission is that: 
Clearly state whether you support or oppose specific parts of the 
Proposed Plan Change, giving reasons for your views  

We seek the following decision from Horowhenua District 
Council: 
Please give precise details  

All policies  Oppose for the reasons set out above on indigenous biodiversity 
and the coastal environments and because the policies don’t meet 
the requirements of the RPS or achieve the purpose of the RMA. 

Terminology such as “Maintain and align” is uncertain in terms of 
protecting the ecological values associated with natural dune 
formations. The term align is also subjective and detracts from the 
policy.  

Also, the term “responds to” in Policy 6.3.30A is uncertain and 
does not ensure the protection of such landforms and features. 

It is unclear what “significant landforms” is intended to capture 
beyond the already specified Otororoa Ridge. 

We seek that all the provisions in this plan change be re-
written to address our concerns.  

Rules in PC5 Oppose all rules that are permitted, controlled or restricted 
discretionary. 

We oppose the rules that are currently classed as permitted or 
controlled because they could not be declined even if there were 
significant adverse effects. 

The conditions proposed are inadequate for the protection and 
maintenance of indigenous biodiversity and for the coastal 
environment.  

The assessment criteria, matters for control and discretion are 
inadequate to address Forest & Bird’s concerns for indigenous 
biodiversity and the coastal environment set out above this table. 

Delete all rules and amendments to rules that are lower 
than a Non-complying activity.  
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The rules do not give effect to the RPS or achieve the purpose of 
the Act.  

Structure Plan 07A Oppose for the reasons set out in our submissions above.  

In addition  - the structure plans would result in the loss of 
indigenous biodiversity and natural values, including sand dunes 

Neither these plans nor the rules give effect to the RPS or achieve 
the purpose of the Act.  

 

We seek all Structure Plans associated with this plan 
change be withdrawn. Alternatively, significant 
amendments are required to: 

 Reduce the level and areas of development; 

 Identify natural sand dune areas to the south of 
Waitārere Beach Rd that are to be protected, i.e. 
through scenic reserve status; and 

 by amended to areas identified for development or 
infrastructure as indicative until an ecological 
assessment has been undertaken to ensure the 
Structure Plan is appropriate according to the 
ecological constraints of the site. 

 

39. Forest & Bird also seeks all consequential changes necessary to address this submission.  

 

Conclusions 

40. While Forest & Bird would generally support the focusing new development around areas of existing development rather than ad-hoc and disparate 

subdivision, it does not support this development as proposed.  

41. The justification for this development in terms of ecological and natural features effects seems to be that it is anticipated and consistent with other 

such development. This fails to recognise increasing impacts from cumulative development and disregards any site specific ecological values in favour of 

further development. Capacity calculations have not taken into account of ecological constraints and cannot be used to override Council’s 

responsibilities under the RMA. 

 

Relief sought: we seek that Plan Change 5 be withdrawn. 



 

 

Submission 14 – FRP Investments Limited and FRP Agriculture 
Limited (FRP) 
 
 









































































































































 

 

Submission 15 – Vivienne Bold  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 






